CHAPTER 125.

AN ACT TO CONSOLIDATE SCHOOL DISTRICTS NUMBER THIRTY-THREE (33) AND ONE HUNDRED AND TWO (102) IN THE COUNTY OF BLUE EARTH.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That school districts numbered thirty-three (33) and one hundred and two (102) in the county of Blue Earth and State of Minnesota are hereby consolidated into one district with all the rights and powers of common school districts under the general school law, and shall hereafter be known as school district number thirty-three (33) of Blue Earth county, Minnesota.

SEC. 2. All funds and property belonging to said districts numbered thirty-three (33) and one hundred and two, (102) shall belong

to said new district number thirty-three (33.)

SEC. 3. The present clerk of district number thirty-three (33) shall upon the requisition of five (5) or more of the electors of the new district made by this act, cause notices to be posted in accordance with the laws in such cases made and provided, ten days previous to the first Saturday of December, 1881, for a meeting to be held at said time for the purpose of electing one (1) director, one (1) treasurer and one (1) clerk, who shall hold their respective offices until the next annual school meeting, when officers shall be elected in the same manner as when a new district is organized. At the aforesaid meeting to be held in in December 1881, they shall have power to transact such other business as they may deem necessary.

Sec. 4. The officers of said districts numbered thirty-three (33), and one hundred and two (102) shall be the officers of said new district number thirty-three (33) until their successors are elected and

qualified.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 19, 1881.

CHAPTER 126.

AN ACT IN RELATION TO THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS OF BROWN'S VAL-LEY, TRAVERSE COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

Section 1. The territory now embraced in the village of Brown's Valley, Minnesota, together with sections number twenty-

one (21) and twenty-eight (28), and the west half of sections twenty-two (22), twenty-seven (27), thirty-four (34) and fifteen (15) and fractional sections sixteen (16), twenty (20) and twenty-nine (29), all in township one hundred and twenty-five (125), range forty-nine (49), Traverse county, Minnesota, is hereby incorporated as a school district for the regulation and management of the public schools therein, and shall be under the direction and control of a board of education, and shall have the powers and be subject to the limitations and liabilities prescribed by this act.

Sec. 2. That said district shall be known and designated as the Brown's Valley school district, and shall not be subject to change or alteration by the officers having jurisdiction of the formation and

alteration of school districts under the laws of this State,

SEC. 3. That on the first (1st) day of December A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), a special election for said district shall be held at said village of Brown's Valley, for the election of six persons, being residents of said school district, who shall be styled the board of education of the Browns Valley school district. Notice of said election shall be given by posting a copy of such notice in three of the most public places in said district at least six (6) days before said day of election. W. D. Prescott, J. A. Burnett and J. C. Larkin are hereby appointed commissioners, whose duty it shall be to sign and cause such notices to be posted, and to act as judges of such election. The board of education elected at such election shall hold their offices until the next annual meeting and until their successors are elected and qualified.

Sec. 4. The board of education chosen at said special election are hereby authorized to issue the bonds of said Brown's Valley school district, for a sum in their discretion not exceeding five thousand (\$5,000) dollars, for the purpose of building and equipping a school house in said school district, and purchasing a site therefor

Provided, That no such bonds shall be issued unless such issue shall have been authorized by a majority of the legal voters of said district present and voting at the aforesaid special election, or at any special election called for that purpose. The fact that such proposition will be submitted to vote at such election shall be clearly stated in the notice thereof and the vote thereon, as well as upon the election of said board of education shall be by ballot.

SEC. 5. The annual meetings of said Brown's Valley school district for the election of officers and the transaction of appropriate business, shall be held at the same time and be conducted in the same manner as the annual meetings of independent school districts, and the powers and duties of said board of education shall be the same as those of the board of education of independent school districts under the general laws of this State, except as herein otherwise provided.

Sec. 6. Within five (5) days after notice of such election said board of education shall meet and choose from their number a president, a treasurer and clerk. They shall then by lot divide themselves into three (3) classes of two (2) each, designated as first (1st),

second (2d) and third (3d) classes respectively. The first (1st) shall hold their offices for one (1) year, the second (2d) class for two (2) years and the third (3d) class for three (3) years, and until their respective successors are elected and qualified, and thereafter the members of said board shall be chosen and hold their offices for three (3) years, except in case of an election or appointment to fill a vacancy, in which case they shall hold until the expiration of the term in which the vacancy occurred.

SEC. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 21, 1881.

CHAPTER 127.

AN ACT RELATING TO ORGANIZATION OF SCHOOL DISTRICTS IN CASS COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That all that part of the county of Cass, in the State of Minnesota, except so much thereof as is included in any Indian reservation, east of a line commencing at the southeast corner of township one hundred and thirty-nine (139), range thirty-three (33), for a point of commencement; thence running north on the township line between ranges thirty-two (32) and thirty-three (33) to the north line of said Cass county, and the people now or hereafter inhabiting said territory be and the same hereby are organized and constituted a school district and body corporate, and shall be known as "School District No. one (1) of Cass county," with all the rights, powers and privileges (except the power to levy taxes), appertaining to or possessed by the common school district of this state organized under the general laws of the State.

SEC. 2. That all that part of the county of Cass in the State of Minnesota west of the line mentioned in section one (1) of this act and the people now or hereafter inhabiting said territory, be and hereby are organized and constituted a school district and a body corporate to be known as "School District No. two (2) of Cass county," with all the rights, powers and privileges appertaining to or possessed by the common school districts of the State organized

under the general laws of the State.

SEC. 3. Each of said school districts shall be subject to all the laws of the State regulating the common school districts of the State so far as the same are applicable, provided that until the organization of Cass county all papers, documents, and reports from the officers of said districts, and from teachers of the schools therein required by law to be filed with or made to any county officer of the county in which such school districts are situated, shall be filed with and made to the proper county officer of the county to which said county of Cass is attached, for record or judicial purposes, and